

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1866.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

.

Journal of house for 1865. HORACE STILSON .-- MILFORD AND PRINCETON TURNPIKE,

Chapter 8.

Resolve in favor of Horace Stilson.

Resolved, That the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars be paid from the treasury of the state to Horace Stilson, for causing the usual number of copies of the journal of the house of representatives, for the year eighteen hundred and sixty-five, to be printed agreeably to the order of the house of representatives, passed February twenty-fourth, eighteen hundred and sixty-five.

Approved February 12, 1866.

Chapter 9.

Resolves making appropriation in aid of the construction of the Milford and Princeton Turnpike.

Appropriation and how made.

Conditions.

Resolved, That an appropriation be made in aid of the construction of the Milford and Princeton turnpike, to be located and constructed in accordance with an act of the legislature approved the ninth day of March, eighteen hundred and sixty-three, of a sufficient tract or tracts of the public lands and timber not otherwise appropriated, to produce, when sold, the net sum of thirty thousand dollars; said land and timber to be designated, advertised and sold by the land agent, under the advice and direction of the governor, and the proceeds shall constitute a special fund for the purpose designated in this resolve.

Resolved, That the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant, on said fund, for the sum of thirty thousand dollars in favor of the Milford and Princeton Turnpike Company, in manner following, to wit: upon being furnished with evidence satisfactory to the governor and council that said corporation has actually expended thirteen thousand dollars in the construction of said road, the governor shall draw his warrant in favor of said corporation, upon said fund, for the sum of ten thousand dollars; and upon evidence satisfactory to the governor and council, of the expenditure of a further sum of thirteen thousand dollars, the governor shall draw his warrant for a further sum of ten thousand dollars, and upon the completion of said road to the acceptance of a committee of three men to be appointed by the governor and council, the governor shall draw his warrant in favor of said corporation, for the further sum of ten thousand dollars.

Approved February 15, 1866.